
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER - THE MAYOR 

 

Date: Tuesday, 17 December 2024 
Time: 3.30 p.m. 

Venue: Spencer Room, Town Hall 

 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Welcome and Fire Evacuation Procedure 

 
In the event the fire alarm sounds, attendees will be advised 
to evacuate the building via the nearest fire exit and assemble 
at the Bottle of Notes opposite MIMA. 
 

  

2.   Business Continuity Policy 
 

 3 - 16 

3.   Partnership Governance Policy 
 

 17 - 30 

4.   Surveillance Policy 2024/2025 
 

 31 - 66 

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Monday, 9 December 2024 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Mayor C Cooke (Chair) 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Chris Lunn, 01642 729742, chris_lunn@middlesbrough.gov.uk 

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Report of: Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 

Submitted to: Individual Executive Member Decision-Making: The Mayor 

 

Date: 17 December 2024 

 

Title: Business Continuity Policy  

 

Report for: Decision 

 

Status: Public 

 

Strategic priority: All 

 

Key decision: No 

Why: Decision does not reach the threshold to be a key decision 

 

Subject to call in? Yes 

Why: Not urgent 

 

 
 

Executive summary  

The Business Continuity Policy sets out how the Council will comply with The Civil 
Contingencies Act 2004 placed a statutory duty on the council as a designated Category 
1 responder to ensure that it can; respond to an emergency, continue to support 
emergency response partners and continue to provide critical services to the public.  

 
 
 
  

Proposed decision(s) 

That the Mayor: 
 

 AGREES the annual review of the Business Continuity Policy. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

2 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to set out the Business Continuity Policy which is in place 

to ensure the Council conducts its statutory duties as an Category 1 responder under 
The Civil Contingencies Act 2004. 

 
2 Recommendations  
 

 
 
3 Rationale for the recommended decision(s) 
 
3.1 The policy will ensure that there is a consistent framework in place that sets out the 

council’s approach to business continuity. 
 
4 Background and relevant information 
 
4.1 During an emergency or incident Middlesbrough Council is still required to deliver its 

critical services. Heavy snow, power outage or cyber-attacks are a few examples on 
how services could be affected, and Service Areas need to maintain plans to ensure 
they can continue to operate the most essential aspects, even if they lose essential 
resources. This could be social care being able to reach isolated communities, 
highways winter maintenance operating with reduced fleet or ICT maintaining computer 
systems to prevent loss.  
 

4.2 The Council is required to ensure that a policy is in place to govern Business Continuity 
as part of steps to ensure it meets its legal obligations.  Adherence to the policy will 
ensure compliance with The Civil Contingencies Act 2004.  The Act places a statutory 
duty on Local Authorities as a Category 1 responder to maintain plans to ensure that 
they can continue to exercise their functions in the event of an emergency so far as is 
reasonably practicable. The duty relates to all functions, not just their emergency 
response functions:  

 
• Emergency management/civil protection: Functions that underpin the Category 1 

responder’s capability to respond to the emergency itself, and take effective action 
to reduce, control or mitigate the effects of the emergency.  

• Impact on human welfare, the environment and security: The significance of 
services to the effective functioning of the community in the event of an emergency, 
or an adverse effect on the environment.  

• Legal implications: Statutory requirements on Category 1 responders and the threat 
of litigation if a service is not delivered or is delivered inadequately. 

• Financial implications: Loss of revenue and payment of compensation.  
• Reputation: Functions that impact on the credibility and public perception of a 

Category 1 responder. 
 

4.3 The Risk and H&S team is tasked with ensuring that all MBC directorates and service 
areas have robust arrangements in place to ensure they are able to deal with a variety 

2.1 That the Mayor: 
 

 AGREES the Business Continuity Policy. 

Page 4



 

3 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

of impacts capable of disrupting their provision of service to the communities of 
Middlesbrough. 

 
4.4 The business continuity arrangements have evolved to ensure that directorates have 

plans in place to mitigate and manage disruptive incidents such as a loss of staff, 
buildings, equipment or disruption to information technology or supply chains. Service 
Areas create a critical function plan to manage the loss of these resource procedures.  

 
4.5 The Risk and H&S Team continue to consider internal audit with a review of the 

Councils Business Continuity Plans due in Q4 of this fiscal year 2024/25.    
 
4.6 Compliance with Business Continuity good practice is reported to Audit Committee on 

an annual basis. Going forward the report will set out compliance with the proposed 
policy.  

 
5. Other potential alternative(s) and why these have not been recommended 

 
5.1 The Council could choose not to have a policy in place to set out expected standards 

for its Business Continuity arrangements, however this would increase the risk that the 
Council could have insufficient arrangements in place to maximise their ability to 
deliver improved outcomes for the residents of Middlesbrough. 

 
6. Impact(s) of the recommended decision(s) 
 

Topic Impact 

Financial (including 
procurement and 
Social Value) 

There are no direct lega
[...]
icy 

 
Background papers 
 

Reporting body Report title Date 

Audit Committee 
Business Continuity annual assurance 
report 

20231214 

 
Contact:  
 
Gary Welch, Strategic Risk and Health and Safety Manager 
Gary_Welch@middlesbrough.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 

Page 6

mailto:Gary_Welch@middlesbrough.gov.uk


 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

Business Continuity Policy 

 
 

Creator  Author(s) Gary Welch - Strategic Risk and Health and 
Safety Manager 

Approved by Executive 

Department Legal and Governance Services 

Service area Governance Policy & Information 

Head of Service Ann-Marie Johnstone - Head of 
Governance, Policy & Information 

Director Charlotte Benjamin - Legal and Governance 
Services 

Date  Created 02/04/2024 

Submitted  11/10/2024 

Approved  Xx/xx/2024 

Updating Frequency 3 years 

Status  Version: 0.1 

Contributor(s)  Strategic Risk and Health and Safety Manager, Head of Governance, 
Policy and Information, Risk and Business Continuity Business Partner 

Subject  Middlesbrough Council’s policy on managing Business Continuity 
within the Local Authority 

Type  Policy 

 Vital Record  EIR  

Coverage  Middlesbrough Council  

Language  English  

 
Document Control  
 

Version  Date  Revision History  Reviser  

0.1 20240402 Initial draft Gary Welch 

    

    

 
Distribution List 
 

Version  Date  Name/Service area  Action  

1.0 Xx/12/2024 LMT / Intranet Implement 

 

Contact:  Gary_welch@middlesbrough.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:Gary_welch@middlesbrough.gov.uk


 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

SUMMARY 
 

1. This policy is part of the corporate governance policy framework underpinning the 
Council plan which: 

 
 affirms the council's commitment to effective information governance in order to 

meet all legal obligations, deliver its strategic objectives and to maintain public 
trust 

 ensures that all information assets are systematically well-managed through the 
life cycle; and 

 ensures
[...]
 the 
Business Continuity Management Programme, 
and these are referred to as the BCM Lifecycle: 
 
 Policy & Programme Management.  

 Embedding BC. 

 Analysis.  

 Design.  

 Implementation.  

 Validation 

Incident management How the Council will manage any significant 
disruption to its services, using the Business 
Continuity Policy and supporting plans. 

 
 
POLICY DETAIL 

9. The Business Continuity Policy is underpinned by a confidential suite of Business 
Continuity plans that provide the operational structure for responding to serious 
disruption, and can be summarised as follows: 

 Corporate Business Continuity Plan 

 Relocation Plan 

 Fuel BC Plan 

 Pandemic BC Plan 

 ICT Disaster Recovery Plan 

 Directorate BC Plans 

Roles and Responsibilities 
 

10. In order to meet the objectives of this policy it is essential that officers and members are 
fully conversant with their own roles and responsibilities: 

 

The Mayor and 
Executive and 
Elected 
Members 

 Overall responsibility for effective management, including 
agreeing and adherence to the Council’s Business Continuity 
Policy. 

Chief Executive   Responsibility for embedding both the BC Policy and BCM 
throughout the Council. 

Page 10



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 Lead the management of an incident if a Business Continuity 

event is declared, or delegate responsibility to a member of the 

Leadership Team. 

Leadership 
Management 
Team 

 Receive updates about the BCM Programme 

 Receive reports on key strategic issues, including as part of the 
annual statement of assurance, to ensure that Corporate BC 
risks are being managed 

 Give robust consideration to the BCM risks contained within 
reports to committee as part of the decision-making process 

 Play a part in the management of an incident if appropriate 

Executive 
Directors and 
Directors 

 Overall responsibility for embedding the BC Programme across 
their directorate  

 Adopt and implement the BC P
[...]
 changes to the environment in which the authority operates.  

 Following lessons learned from an incident or exercise.  

 Following a review or audit.  

 Following good practice.  
 

19. An annual assurance report on the Council’s business continuity management 
arrangements will be submitted to Audit Committee.  
 

20. The SIRO or Strategic Risk and Health and Safety Manager will provide quarterly 
updates to the Council’s Risk Management Group around business continuity 
management. 

 
21. The implementation and effectiveness of this policy and its supporting procedures will 

be reviewed on a quarterly basis, using the following metrics: 
 

 Accuracy of corporate business continuity plans. 

 Management of directorate business continuity plans 

 Availability of critical function plans. 

 Availability of battle box information. 

 Completion rate of training tracking for plan owners. 
 
22. This policy will be reviewed every three years, unless there is significant development 

that would require a more urgent review e.g., new legislation.  
 
EVALUATION 
 
23. Validation, training, awareness and exercising BCM arrangements and BC plans 

should be reviewed, exercised, and validated at regular intervals to determine whether 
any changes are required to procedures and responsibilities.  
 

24. The review should be documented and ensure that the BCM arrangements:  

Page 14



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 Accurately reflect the Council’s objectives.  

 Include a programme for training, exercising and awareness.  

 Identify all prioritised service areas and supporting resources.  

 Incorporate improvements identified during incidents and exercises.  
 

25. The Council will conduct annual reviews of its Business Continuity Plans and will 
learn lessons from testing of plans to ensure the effectiveness of this policy and 
underpinning plans can be evaluated. 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Report of: Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 

Submitted to: Individual Executive Member Decision-Making: The Mayor 

 

Date: TBC 17 December 2024 

 

Title: Partnership Governance Policy  

 

Report for: Decision 

 

Status: Public 

 

Strategic priority: All 

 

Key decision: No 

Why: Decision does not reach the threshold to be a key decision 

 

Subject to call in? Yes 

Why: Not urgent 

 

 
 

Executive summary  

The revised Partnership Governance Policy sets out how the Council will ensure a good 
governance approach to its strategic partnerships. 

 
  

Proposed decision(s) 

That the Mayor: 
 

 AGREES the Partnership Governance Policy. 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 3



 

2 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to set out the revised Partnership Governance Policy 

which is in place to ensure appropriate governance arrangements are in place for the 
Council’s key strategic partnerships. 

 
2 Recommendations  
 

 
 
3 Rationale for the recommended decision(s) 
 
3.1 The policy will ensure that there is a consistent framework in place that assesses the 

health of partnerships governance to ensure the council is able to take appropriate 
action to maximise the effectiveness of its partnerships. 

 
4 Background and relevant information 
 
4.1 The purpose of a policy for Partnership Governance is to ensure that the Council’s 

partnerships are managed in line with the principles of good governance, to ensure that 
the Council works effectively with its partners to maximise its ability to achieve the 
objectives set out in the Council Plan and demonstrate how the Council meets the 
requirements of the Best Value Duty.  An Effective approach to Partnerships and 
Community Engagement is one of the seven Best Value themes: 

 
 

4.2 The policy, appended to this report, sets out that the health of all partnerships will be 
assessed 
[...]


the Council is the lead partner 
 An assessment completed on an annual basis of the health of the partnership. 

 
4.4 Compliance with this policy is reported to Audit Committee on an annual basis.   

 
5. Other potential alternative(s) and why these have not been recommended 

 
5.1 The Council could choose not to have policy framework document in place to set out 

expected standards for its partnerships, however this would increase the risk that the 
Council could have partnerships which do not have the necessary arrangements in 
place to maximise their ability to deliver improved outcomes for the residents of 
Middlesbrough. 

 
6. Impact(s) of the recommended decision(s) 

 

Topic Impact 

Financial (including 
procurement and 
Social Value) 

There are no direct financial implications with respect to the 
approval of this policy. 
 

Page 19



 

4 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Legal  There are no direct legal implications as a result of this 
report.  The report supports compliance with the statutory 
duties placed upon the Council by the Civil Contingencies 
Act 2004 

Risk The revised policy impacts positively on the following risks 
within the Strategic Risk Register: 

 

 If the Council’s Corporate Governance arrangements 
are not fit for purpose and appropriate action is not 
taken to rectify this at pace, this could result, censure 
from the Council’s auditors within a public interest report 
that would damage the Council’s reputation and/or in 
government formal intervention including removal of 
powers from officers and members and direction of 
council spend. 

 If the Council and its partners do not have the collective 
capacity to deliver system wide change to key issues 
such as public health, crime and safeguarding, then this 
could result in the population’s health, wellbeing and 
safety declining. 

Human Rights, Public 
Sector Equality Duty 
and Community 
Cohesion 

The proposed policy is not directly relevant to these t
[...]
nance is embedded within the culture of 
the Council, and is integral to its business planning and performance 
management 

 ensure that the partnership governance cycle is implemented consistently 
and proportionately across the Council 

 ensure that partnerships comply with the requirements of the Council’s 
Constitution, and 

 communicate the Council’s approach to partnerships to all employees 
and stakeholders. 

 
6. Effective implementation of this policy will ensure that the Council understands its 

partnerships, how they contribute to strategic priorities, promote good governance in 
their operations and continuous improvement in their performance and risk 
management disciplines. 

Definitions 

 

Corporate governance The systems, processes and values by which local 
authorities operate and by which they engage with, and 
are held accountable to, their communities and 
stakeholders. 

Partnership An arrangement in which the Council agrees to collaborate 
with one or more legally independent organisations to 
achieve shared objectives and outcomes. 

Page 24



3 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Scope 
 

7. This policy applies to all arrangements of the Council meeting the corporate 
definition of partnership outlined in this policy: an arrangement in which the Council 
agrees to collaborate with one or more legally independent organisations to achieve 
shared objectives and outcomes. 

 
8. The policy applies to all elected members, employees (both permanent and 

temporary), contractors and consultants working for or on behalf of the Council in a 
partnership environment. 

 
9. Where the Council is not lead partner, lead managers must ensure that arrangements 

are in line with the key principles of this policy. 

10. Client and contractor relationships can be considered partnerships if they are of 
strategic or reputational importance to the Council, or responsible for significant 
public funds. 

 
11. The following arrangements
[...]
nd 
financial terms.  

 
18. Partnership risks will be incorporated within the Council’s risk registers where 

appropriate, in line with the Council’s Risk and Opportunity Management Policy. It is 
the responsibility of the lead officer for each partner to identify where this is necessary. 

 
19. The Council will maintain a partnership register that lists and defines all 

partnerships, setting out how they contribute to the Council’s strategic aims and 
priorities. This will identify significant partnerships i.e. those that are fundamental to 
the delivery of strategic priorities, or meeting the Council’s key decision threshold in 
terms of financial commitments.  It will also capture key statutory partnerships. 

 
20. An annual review of all partnerships will be undertaken, informed by an assessment of 

lead managers against a standard template, through which the governance and 
performance of the Council’s partnerships will be RAG-rated and any changes 
recorded. This review will inform the Council’s Annual Governance Statement cycle. 

Roles and key responsibilities 

 

Executive  Overall responsibility for partnership governance 
across the Council, including approving the 
Partnership Governance Policy and the creation of 
significant partnerships, and ensuring that 
partnership performance is managed, monitored and 
reviewed regularly. 

Elected members Members may be appointed to partnership boards 
and will scrutinise the performance of partnerships in 
line with this policy. Members must be aware of their 
responsibilities under the Local Code of Corporate 
Governance and Codes of Conduct for members and 
employees and ensure that the partnerships that 
they are involved in comply with this policy, reporting 
to their Group Leader and the Monitoring Officer if 
they consider this is not to be the case. 

Audit Committee Review the effectiveness of partnership governance 
and receive an annual assurance report on progress 
being made. 

Leadership Tea
[...]
 
Report of: Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 

Submitted to: Individual Executive Member Decision-Making: The Mayor 

 

Date: TBD 17 December 2024 

 

Title: Surveillance Policy 2024/5 

 

Report for: Decision 

 

Status: Public 

 

Council Plan 
priority: 

Delivering Best Value 

 

Key decision: No 

Why: Decision does not reach the threshold to be a key decision 

 

Subject to call in?: Yes 

Why: Not urgent 

 

 
 

Executive summary  

This report seeks approval of an updated Surveillance Policy.  In accordance with the 
Statutory Codes of Practice applying to the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
(RIPA) The Authority is required to review its use and set out the Policy at least 
annually. 
 
 
 

 
  

Proposed decision(s) 

That the Mayor: 
 

 AGREES the annual review of the Surveillance Policy. 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 4



 

2 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Purpose 
 
1. This report presents seeks approval of the proposed corporate Surveillance Policy 

2024/25. 
 

2. Guidance underpinning the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 
states that elected members should review the Council’s use of RIPA powers and 
set the RIPA policy at least once per annum. 

 
3. Use of RIPA powers are considered annually by Audit Committee as part of the 

annual report of the Senior Information Risk Owner.  Statistical information on use 
of the powers will be reported to a future meeting of the relevant Scrutiny Panel. 

 
Recommendations  
 

4. That the Mayor: 
 
AGREES the annual review of the Surveillance Policy. 

 
Rationale for the recommended decision(s) 

 
5. The proposed policy will ensure that surveillance activity undertaken by the Council 

complies with its strategic priorities and statutory obligations, is lawful and that due 
regard is given to human rights and to data protection rights. 

 
 
Background and relevant information 

 
Use of RIPA 
 

6. RIPA is the law governing the use of survei
[...]
nfringement

0

0.5

1

1.5

2

2.5

Data Protection
Investigation

Veritau Audit Disciplinary
Investigation
Email Search

System Audit Inappropriate
use of Social

Media

2024 Non-RIPA Surveillance  by Type

Page 33



 

4 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Monitoring and review 
 

11. This Policy is updated annually and was last approved by the Executive Member for 
Finance and Governance in December 2023. 

 
12. As was agreed with the IPCO following their last inspection in late 2020 we continue 

to maintain an overarching Surveillance Policy (Appendix 1), which covers CCTV, 
RIPA, non-RIPA covert surveillance and the surveillance of employees. 

 
13. The Council’s policy aligns with guidance published by the Information 

Commissioners Office on monitoring workers. 
 

14. The Surveillance policy review this year has had minor changes to reflect staffing, 
no other change has been necessary. 
 

Other potential alternative(s) and why these have not been recommended 
 
15. The Council could choose to restrict this policy to RIPA activity only and develop 

and implement separate policies relating to non-RIPA surveillance, employee 
surveillance and other issues not currently covered by policy. However, this is not 
recommended, as a single policy provides for a coherent and systematic approach 
and is in line with the Council’s commitment to openness and transparency. 

 
Impact(s) of the recommended decision(s) 
 

Topic Impact 

Financial (including 
procurement and 
Social Value) 

It is anticipated that all activities require by the policy are 
achievable within existing and planned budgets. 
 

Legal  The report and its associated action plan, demonstrates how 
the Council does and will continue to meet its various legal 
duties when undertaking surveillance. 

Risk Implementation of the proposed Surveillance Policy 
mitigates a number of risks within the Council’s strategic and 
information risk registers, having a positive overall impact on 
the strategic risk that the Council could fail to comply with 
the law. 

Human Rights, Public 
Sector Equality Duty 
and Community 
Cohesion 

The proposed policy has been subject to Level 1 (screening) 
equality impact assessment (at Appendix 2). This 
assessment identified that no negative differential impacts 
on diverse groups and communities within Middlesbrough is 
anticipated from the implementation of the policy. 

Climate Change / 
Environmental  

There are no climate or environmental impacts associated 
with the proposed policy. 
 

Children and Young 
People Cared for by 
the Authority and 
Care Leavers 

There are no direct implications arising from this Policy on 
this group as identified in the equality impact assessment 
(Appendix 2). 
 

Page 34



 

5 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Data Protection This policy aims to balance the business interests of the 
Council as an employer and workers’ rights and freedoms 
under data protection law.  It is imperative that the Council 
has an up-to-date policy which advises staff on proper use 
of these powers to ensure any action is lawful, necessary 
and proportionate. 

 
Actions to be taken to implement the recommended decision(s) 
 

Action Responsible Officer Deadline 

Publication of surveillance policy on the MBC Website and 
Intranet pages 

L Hamer 5 January 2025 

Senior Information Risk Owner (SIRO) annual report to 
Corporate Affairs and Audit Committee 

Ann-Marie Johnstone  April 2025 

 
Appendices 
 

1 Surveillance Policy 2024/2025 

2 Surveillance Policy 2024/25 – Impact Assessment Level 1: Initial screening  
Assessment 

 
Background papers 
 

Body Report title Date 

Executive Member for Finance 
and Governance 

RIPA Policy 28/02/2020 

Corporate Affairs and Audit 
Committee 

Annual Report of the Senior  
Information Risk Owner (SIRO) 

29/04/2021 

Executive Member for 
Environment, Finance and 
Governance 

Surveillance Policy  10/08/2022 

Corporate Affairs and Audit 
Committee 

Annual Report of the Senior  
Information Risk Owner (SIRO) 

31/03/2022 

Corporate Affairs and Audit 
Committee 

Annual Report of the Senior 
Information Risk Owner (SIRO) 

April 2023 

Executive Member for Finance 
and Governance 

Surveillance Policy 20 December 2023 

 
Contact: Ann-Marie Johnstone, Head of Governance, Policy and Information 
Email:  ann-marie_johnnstone@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Surveillance Policy 

 
Creator  Author(s) Ann-Marie Johnstone 

Approved by Executive Member  

Department Legal and Governance Services 

Service area Policy, Governance and Information 

Head of Service Ann-Marie Johnstone 

Director Charlotte Benjamin 

Date  Created 2022/09/15 

Submitted  2022/10/05 

Approved  2022/12/14 

Updating Frequency Annually, unless review triggers met in interim 

Status  Version: 9.0 

Contributor(s)  Governance and Information Manager; Data Protection Officer, HR Manager, 
Operational Community Safety Manager 

Subject  Overt and covert surveillance 

Type  Policy  

 Vital Record  EIR  

Coverage  Middlesbrough Council  

Language  English  

 

Document Control  

 

Version  Date  Revision History  Reviser  

6.0 2021/07 Review – move to Surveillance Policy P Stephens 

7.0 2022/12 Review  AM Johnstone 

8.0 2023/11 Review L Hamer 

9.0 2024/11 Review AM Johnstone 

 

Distribution List 

 

Version  Date  Name/Service area  Action  

7.0 2022/12 All stakeholders Note 

8.0 2023/11 All stakeholders Note 

9.0 2024/11 All stakeholders Note 

 
Contact:  data@middlesbrough.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Page 37

mailto:data@middlesbrough.gov.uk


 

2 

Summary 
 
1. This policy provides a framework for the undertaking of surveillance by the Council of 

the public and of its employees, where appropriate, ensuring that any surveillance 
undertaken is lawful and that due regard is given to human rights and to data 
protection rights. 

 
2. The following sections outline:
[...]
licable laws by. 

Statutory drivers 

Human Rights Act 1998, Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000, UK General Data Protection Regulation, Data Protection 
Act 2018, Protection of Freedoms Act 2012, Investigatory Powers Act 2016 

Differences from any previous approach 

This policy supersedes and subsumes the Council’s existing RIPA Policy, setting out the Council’s policy in relation to CCTV, non-
RIPA surveillance and employee surveillance, amongst other matters.  

Key stakeholders and intended beneficiaries (internal and external as appropriate) 

Elected members, employees of the Council, local communities and businesses, partners, regulators. 

Intended outcomes 

To ensure that the Council’s approach to surveillance clearly articulated and communicated to all stakeholders, and that the 
Council continues to comply with its legal duties. 

Live date: December 2024 

Lifespan: December 2024- December 2025 

Date of next review: Reviewed on an annual basis. 

P
age 63



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Screening questions 
Response 

Evidence 

No Yes Uncertain 

Human Rights 

Could the decision impact negatively on individual 
Human Rights as enshrined in UK legislation? 

   

No. The policy is specifically designed to ensure that human rights as 
identified in national legislation is not contravened when undertaking 
surveillance activities. 

Evidence used to inform this assessment includes analysis of 
legislation, statutory and draft statutory guidance and feedback from 
the IPCO inspection regime. 

Equality 

Could the decision result in adverse differential 
impacts on groups or individuals with characteristics 
protected in UK equality law? Could the decision 
impact differently on other commonly disadvantaged 
groups? 

   

No. The policy will ensure a systematic and evidence-based approach 
to surveillance undertaken in communities and in the workplace. As a 
result there are no concerns that the actions could have a 
disprop
[...]
lace. Specific account will be taken in appropriate assessments 
of community sensitivities. As a result there are no concerns that the 
proposed plan could have an adverse impact on this group. 

Evidence used to inform this assessment includes analysis of 
legislation, statutory and draft statutory guidance and feedback from 
the IPCO inspection regime. 

Assessment completed by: Ann-Marie Johnstone, Head of Policy, Governance and Information 

Date: 17/10/2024 

Head of Service: Ann-Marie Johnstone, Head of Policy, Governance and Information 

Date: 17/10/2024 

 

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Business Continuity Policy
	Appendix 1 - Business Continuity Policy

	3 Partnership Governance Policy
	Appendix 1 - Partnership Governance Policy

	4 Surveillance Policy 2024/2025
	Appendix 1 - Surveillance Policy 2024-2025
	Appendix 2 - Surveillance Policy Impact Assessment




Minutes of the meeting


Executive Member - The Mayor 17 December 2024 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE MEMBER - THE MAYOR 
 
A meeting of the Executive Member - The Mayor was held on Tuesday, 17 December 2024. 
 
PRESENT:  
 

Mayor C Cooke (Chair). 

OFFICERS: A Johnstone, C Lunn and G Welch. 
 
24/1 WELCOME AND FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

 
 The Chair welcomed all present to the meeting and read out the Building Evacuation 

Procedure. 
 

24/2 BUSINESS CONTINUITY POLICY 
 

 The Mayor considered a report regarding the Council’s Business Continuity Policy.  
 
The report sought approval of the proposed Business Continuity Policy. 
 
The report set out the Business Continuity Policy, which was in place to ensure the Council 
conducted its statutory duties as a Category 1 responder under The Civil Contingencies Act 
2004. 
 
In response to a query from the Mayor regarding off-site back-up provision, it was indicated 
that there was a back-up system in place for ICT, and also a relocation site for people based 
at Cargo Fleet. 
 
OPTIONS  
 
The Council could have chosen not to have a policy in place to set out expected standards for 
its Business Continuity arrangements, however, this would have increased the risk that the 
Council could have insufficient arrangements in place to maximise their ability to deliver 
improved outcomes for the residents of Middlesbrough. 
 
ORDERED 
 
That the Business Continuity Policy was approved. 
 
REASONS  
 
The policy would ensure that there was a consistent framework in place that set out the 
Council’s approach to business continuity. 
 

24/3 PARTNERSHIP GOVERNANCE POLICY 
 

 The Mayor considered a report regarding the Council’s Partnership Governance Policy. 
 
The report sought approval of the proposed Partnership Governance Policy. 
 
The report set out the revised Partnership Governance Policy, which ensured appropriate 
governance arrangements were in place for the Council’s key strategic partnerships. 
 
In response to a query from the Mayor regarding Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS 
Foundation Trust (TEWV), it was clarified that TEWV was classed as a partnership 
organisation. 
 
OPTIONS  
 
The Council could have chosen not to have a policy framework document in place to set out 
expected standards for its partnerships, however, this would have increased the risk that the 
Council could have partnerships which did not have the necessary arrangements in place to 
maximise their ability to deliver improved outcomes for the residents of Middlesbrough. 
 



17 December 2024 

 

ORDERED 
 
That the Partnership Governance Policy was approved. 
 
REASONS  
 
The Policy would ensure that there was a consistent framework in place that assessed 
the health of partnerships governance to ensure that the Council was able to take 
appropriate action to maximise the effectiveness of its partnerships. 
 

24/4 SURVEILLANCE POLICY 2024/2025 
 

 The Mayor considered a report regarding the Council’s Surveillance Policy. 
 
The report sought approval of the proposed corporate Surveillance Policy 2024/25. 
 
The report detailed that guidance underpinning the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
(RIPA) 2000 stated that elected members should review the Council’s use of RIPA powers 
and set the RIPA policy at least once per annum. 
 
Use of RIPA powers were considered annually by Audit Committee as part of the annual 
report of the Senior Information Risk Owner.  Statistical information on use of the powers 
would be reported to a future meeting of the relevant Scrutiny Panel. 
 
In response to a query from the Mayor, it was clarified that the report noted the current 
position.  A short discussion ensued in relation to drones and the issues that use of these 
would have presented. 
 
OPTIONS  
 
The Council could have chosen to restrict this policy to RIPA activity only and develop and 
implement separate policies relating to non-RIPA surveillance, employee surveillance and 
other issues not currently covered by policy.  However, this was not recommended, as a 
single policy provided for a coherent and systematic approach and was in line with the 
Council’s commitment to openness and transparency. 
 
ORDERED 
 
That the annual review of the Surveillance Policy was approved. 
 
REASONS  
 
The proposed policy would ensure that surveillance activity undertaken by the Council 
complied with its strategic priorities and statutory obligations, was lawful and that due 
regard was given to human rights and to data protection rights. 
 
 
 
 
All decisions will come into force after five working days following the day the 
decision(s) was published unless the decision becomes subject to the call in 
procedures. 
 

 
 

 
 
 


